STATE OF NEW JERSEY
' DEPARTHENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
744 Broad Street, © Newark, . J,

BULLETIN 393 : I ©* MARCH 20, 1940,

1. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - WINE FORFEITED.

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case 5648
December 15, 1939, of eight : .
50-gallon barrels of wine, five ~ ON HEARING
l-gallon jugs of wine, and four CONCLUSIONS AND ORDILR
l-quart bottles containing other
alcoholic beverages, at 227
Oliver Street, in the City of
Nevark, Counuy of Essex and State
of New Jersey.

Charles S. Okin, Esg., Attorney for Bartolomeo Nasto. o
Harry Castelbaum, Esqg., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On December 15, 1939, Investigators Anderson and

Williams of this Department found four fifty-gallon barrels of
wine, five one-gallon jugs of wine, three quart bottles filled
with alcohol, water and coloring, and one quart bottle filled
with alcohiol, water and anise flavoring, in the cellar of a
candy store conducted by Bartolomeo Nasto at 227 Oliver Street,
Newsrk; in a shed in the rear of sald premises they al“o found
four tllty ngJOH barrels of wine.

: At the hqrrlng Bartolomzo Nasto sought the return of
the wine on the ground that he had acted in good faith. He
testified that he had manufactured three barrels of wine pursu-
ant to a wine permit which was issued to him on Hovember 20,
1984, He admitted that he had manufactured the five barrels

of wine in September. 193 59 without obtaining cny further pe mite
‘He testified further that he believed that the wine permit
which he obtained In 1934 was "good forever'.

- Tho wine permit which he obtained in 1964 expired by
its terms on. June ©0, 1935 and it is clear that, since the
latter date, he has had no right to possess or wmanufacture
ane. Hence I find that the wine is i1llicit and subject to

orfeiture.

In some cases I have ordered the unlawful home-madc
wine to be returned upon obtaining a special peruit, where I
have been satisfied that the owner of the wine manufactured it
for personal consumption and in ignorance of the fact that he
was reguired to obtain a wince permit. In this case, however,
it appearo from Nastols testimony that he manufactured the
whiskey found in three of the four bottles, and the anisette
found in the other quart bottle, from alcohol which he pur-~
chased from an unknown man two or three years ago. The con-
tents of thesc quart bottles, which were found in the cellar
with the wine, contained more than forty per cent. by volume
of alcohol and constitute illicit alcoholic beverages. I have
conslstently refused to return home-made wine manufactured with-
out permit when illicit alcohol (the mere possession of which
is a misdeneanor) is found with the wine. Under the clrcum-
stances of this case I am not satisfied that Bartolomeo Nasto

Ny Jerasy State LIorEN
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acted in good faith, and hence the wine will not be returned to
hinm,. ‘

Accordingly, it 1s ORDERED that the property set fortn
in Schedule "AY annexed hereto be and the same is hereby forfelted
in accordance with the provisions of R. S, &3:1-66 and that it be
retained for the use of hospitals and State, County and municipal
institutions, or destroyed, in whole or in part, at the direction
of the Commissioner.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.

Date

@
Cu

March 14, 1940.

SCHEDULE M"AM

- 50-gallon barrels of wine

1-gallon jugs of wine

- l-quart bottles of other alcoholic
beverages

B O G
|

2. OSEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PROPERTY FORFEITED -
PREMISES PADLOCKED.
In the Matter of the Selzure on ) Case 5873
February 4, 1940, of a still at
Patsy's Inn, located on Bay Road, ) ON HEARING
Holly Park, in the Township of CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

Berkeley, County of Ocean and
State of New Jersey.

e e — m — — - o - - - - =)

Cecil S. Ackerson, Esq., Attorney for William E. Woolley and
: Mary K. Woolley, Mortgagees.
Pasquale Buonanno, Pro Se,
Harry Castelbaum, Esqg., Attorney for the Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On February 4, 1940, Investigators Kingsley and Penn of
this Department, together with State Troopers and officers of the
Berkeley Township Police Department, found a large unregistered
still in a building known as "Patsy's Inn", located on Bay Road,
Holly Park, in the Township of Berkeley, County of Ocean and State
of New Jersey.

The unregistered still and the equipment seized in con-
nection therewith and more fully described in Schedule "AY annexed
hereto constitute unlawful property. R. &, 33:2-2. No one ap-
peared at the hearing to claim eny of said property, and hence
said property is forfeited. R. 5. 83:2-5.

At the hearing held herein, Pasquale Buonanno, the owner
of said property, and William E, Woolley and ifary B, Woolley,
mortgagees of saild property, requested that no padlock be imposed
upon the ground that they are innocent parties.

Pasquale Buonanno testified that a former tenant vacated
the premises in September 1939; that shortly after New Year's 1840
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a man who used the name "Joseph Manze" came to his home in the
City of Trenton and agreed to rent the premises in question for
$600.00 per year, depositing with him the sum of $100.00; that a
few days later "Manze!" returned, signed a wriltten lease (wkioh is
dated January 4, 194 O), promisud to make a further payment on
March 1lst and obtai ied the keys for the property.. Buonanno testi-
tifiled that he did not visit the Berkeley property until after the
date of the selzure and knew nothing of the existence of the still.
It appears, however, that the owner had made no investigation of
his tenant at the time he rented the property and that he later
lecarned that "Manze" did not reside at 422 Franklin Street, Tren-
ton, as he had advised Buonanno when the agreement was made to
lcase the property. These facts show that the owner was negligvnb
and is not entitled to any relief. .

It appears that when Mr. and Mrs. Woolley sold the premises
in question to its present owner in May 1937 they took back a pur-
chase money mortgage upon which the sum of $6100.00 remains due
and unpaid. Up to the date of hearing no steps had been taken to
foreclose the mortgage. At the present time the mortgagees have no
standing to obtain relief against pialocking because it does not
appear that they have any rlght to possecssion of tne property.

Under all the Circumstances, I shall padlock the premises

which the still was found for a period of six months.

The mortgagees, however, reque t that permission be granted
to them to apply for relief if and when they obtaln the right to
possession of the premises. I shall entertain such a petition, but
in no event prior to the expiration of thirty days from the time
the padlock becomes effective.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the seized property be and
hereby i s forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.5.33:2-5
and that it be retained for the use of hngltalS and State, County
and municipal institutions, or destroyed, in wholec or in part at
the direction of the Commissiloner; and it is further

ORDERED, that the pre Sbntly unoccupied perLSbS Known ag
"Patsyts Inn", ’located on Bay Road, Holly Park, in the Township of
Berkeley, County of Ocean, New Jersey, being tho perl ses 1n which
the still was found, shall not be used or occupied for any purpo~0
whatsoever for a period of six (6) months, commencing the 20th day
of March, 1940,

D, FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.,
Dated: March 14, 1840.

SCHEDULE "AM

~ Worthington double action

4 sections copper coluun 2

1 — copper gooseneck steam pumps

1l - copper dephlegmator 1 - centrifugal pump

1 - copper precheater $ - b0-pound bags of urea

1 - galvanized cooler with 5 - B0-pound cartons of yeast
copper coils 12 - bags of coke .

1 - me&al tank 40 ~ 5-gallon cans. (empty)

S — sheet iron tanks 1 - carboy, a full of SHlpﬂUTlp

1l - copper tribox aclda

1l - steam boiler % - weoden vats with mash

1 - copper funnel 5 - gallons of alcohol

Miscellaneous pipes, fittings

and hObb
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5. SEIZURES ~ CONTFISCATIOHN PROCEBDTNG% PR VISJ“ PADLOCKED IN PART,

Tn the Matter of the Seizure of ) . Case 5282

Themas #Marks! Ford Truck and a S X

nuber of still parts in Bgg ) - ON HEARING

Harbor Township, County of - : . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
Atlantic and State of New ) ‘ .

Jerb@y : :

I

William B. Surran, Esq., Attorney for Thomas Harks.
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attornsy for the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On march 75 1939, investigators seigzed illiclt.still
equipnent, consisting of 17 bags of sugar, 9 bags of coke, and
127 empty 50-gallon masgh barrels in a dwelling on Plum Street,
Egb Harbor Township, owned by Thelma MufﬁS; wife of Thomas MarKs.

L 250-gallon copper cooker was found under the pomn°

The investigators then visited Thomas Marks! residence,
nearby, on Lee Street, and there found, in the cellar, sheet
copper, a gaooliﬁc pump, and various still parts and appurtenant
equipment. In addition, they found a heater base, some bags of
charcoal, a set of grates) and some galvanized iron in a Ford
truck owned by Marks, standing in the yard near the garage. They
selzed all of the aforementioned articles, including the motor
vehicle, and arrested Thonmas Marks. :

The still parts were not registered with this Departument.
Hence they and the other articles found therewith constitute un-

7z

lawful property. R, S. 33:2-2.

Nevertheless, Marks contends that his truck and a pump
should be rcturned to him. The only reason advanced for the re-
turn of the truck is that it was not used in connection with any

- 1llegal activities. Iven 1f this were trueg it is immaterial,
because the test is whether it was found on the premises w1th the
illicit still parts and not what use was made of it. Cf., Re Tricol
Bulletin 164, Item 9. No reason was given why the punp should be
returned. Consequently, no cause has been shown why such articles
should not be forfeited.

- ]

As to padlochimg° No objgction is made to padlocking of

the Plum Street premises, but Marks secks to avoid padlocking of-

his residence on Lee Street. He testified that he and his wife
are the owners of this property; that he built the dwelling, and
it is-now occupled by himself, his wife, and three minor children;
that he is a tinsmith by trade, and also does some truck farming;
that he has little, if any, financial resources, and will have to
go on "Relief" if evicted from his home.

Although Marks has besen arrested on a nunber of occasions
in recent years, charged wilth viola ting th> liquor laws, there is
only one COHVlLtLOﬂ against him, on a charge made by the Federal
authorities after the instant seizurc. While his many arrests
incline me to deny his request, yet, since it 1s his first convic-
tion, and further, because of the apparent undue hardship upon his
family, I will not order the Lee Street premises padlocked.
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Accordingly, 1t is ORDERED that the seized property, set
forth in Schedule "A", annexed hereto, be and hercby is forfeited
in accordance with bn@ provisions of R. 8. 33:2-5, and that it be
retalned for the use of hOSpltals and State, County and municipal
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the direction
of the Commissioner.

It is further ORDERED, that the dwelllng owned by Thelma
ilarks, on Plum Street, in the Townohlp of Egg Harbor, County of
Atlantic and State of New Jersey, being the prem*sos in which the
illicit still parts were found, shall not bé used or occupied for
any purpose whatsoever for a perlod of six months, commencing the
14th day of April, 1940,

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner,

“Dated: Marech 14, 1940,
SCHEDULE M"AM

Seigzed at Lee Street

- Iron heater base

- Sheet galvanized iron

- det grates

- bag sheet copper

- double action gasoline pump

- sheets copper L

~ copper dephlegmator and gooseneck
hand. force pump

~ double  copper coil

— sheet galvanized metal

- copper gooseneck

~ copper eill

— copper preheater basv and wall

- copper coil

- Ford Truck - New Jersey 1938 Registration
‘ X20674

Miscellaneous personal property .

= e s b e e e
|

Seized at Plum Street

19 - bdgs coke .

127 - empty 50 gallon barrels
-1 - 250 gallon copper cooker
17 -

100 1b. bags sugar
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS —~ 10 DAYS FOR THE SNAKE
ACT, 'BUT ONLY A STEP IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION.

March 15, 1940

Samuel Backer, Esq.,
City Solicitor,
Atlantic City, N. J.

My dear Mr. Backer:

I have before me the Judgmmnt of the Board of Commissioners
of Atlantic City in the matter of the disciplinary proceedings
against Edward Kravis, T/a The Paddock International, N/E Corner
Illinois and Atlantic Aves., charged with pexm1+t1ng a lewd and
indecent performance by an Lntbrtalner on his licensed premises.

The judgment, after reclting the charges, readss

"The City Solicitor produced Albert J.

Wagner and George Tracy, investigators employed

by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
Both testified that they entered the llcbnsed
premises on August 25, 1939 at about 12:30 A.M.

and observed the so-called !'snake act!, in which
the consummation of marriage between a sacxed snake
and Zorita, a dancer, was depicted. According to
these witnesses, the’ act was lewd, indecent and
much more than suggestive. Very little was left to
the imagination. Both Mr. Wagner and Mr. Tracy
testified that there was nothing artistic about the
dance and that it was a disgusting attempt to exhibit
_improper relations between a snake and a woman. The
“act was conducive to immorality. Upon leaving the
stage the dancer disrobed conpletuly and left the
~floor in the nudb. -

MAnother witness, Albert McGovern, an inves-
tigator employed by the Clty of Atlantic Clty, testi-
fied that he saw the act on about August 22, 1939 and
that it was lewd, indecent and disgusting. He cor-
roborated in virtually every respect the testimony of
the other two witnesses.

- "On behalf of thg licenses, Robert Shrage,
Mrs. Samuel Kamons and Benjamin J. Saltzburg app@argd
and stated that the act was not suggestive and that it
was not indecent. Cons*uerlﬂg the fact that it was
not denied that the master of ceremonies announced,
Just preceding the act, that the consummation of mar-
riage between a sacred snake and Zorita would be de-
picted, the testimony of these witnesses, as well as
the tgst;mony of the licensee, Edward Kravis, t/a The
Paddeck International, was entitled to little, if any,
credence. The licensee admitted that the act was ad-
vertised on Illinois Avenue hy posters, brazenly boasting
of the fact that the dancer, Zorita, had been arrested
in various cities because of her snake act, on charges
of disorderly conduct and indecency. It was considered
that this was supposed to be a publicity stunt.
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"Having heard the testimony, it is the opinien

of the Board of Commissioners that the licensce,
Bdward Kravis, T/a The Paddock Internaticnal, is gullty
of the charges preferred against him. It is the deter-
mination of this Board to stawmp out lowd and indecent

. performances, such as the one in question. Therefore,
a punishment of suspension of tha license of Edward
Kravis, T/a The Paddock International, for a period of
ten days, is hereby imposed.™

This is a step in the right direction for which I am
grateful to your Board of Commissioners. In view, however, of
the repulsive and advertised perversion, it would have becn an
act of great service to the public and to the legitimate liquor
industry if the license had been 1lifted for a term of long dura-
tion, 1f not revoked outright. Severity is the only cleanser
which will wive out these dirty shows. o

Very truly yours,
D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner. = - -

D DISCIPLINAEY PROCEEDINGS -~ FAIR TRADE - SALES AT CUT RATES.

In the Matter of Disciplindry
Proceedings against

JULIUS VOGEL and ABRAHAM TANZER,
502 Berckuan Street,
Plainfield, New Jersey,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

)
Holder of Plenary Retall Distri-
bution License D-1, issued by the )
Common Council of the City of
Plainfield. )
Julivs Vogel and Abraham Tanzer, by J. Vogel.
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Departument of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The licensee¢ has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling
liguor at less than the Fair Trade nrice at the licensed premises
on February 6, 1940, in violation of Rule 6 of Statoe Regulations
No. 0. : ' '

The usual penalty for this violation is ton days,

By entering this plea in ample time before the day
-fized for hearing,. the Department has been saved the time and ex-
pense of proving. its case. The license will, therefore, be sus-
pended for five (5) days instead of ten (10) days. ’

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of March, 1940,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1,
heretofore issued to Julius Vogel and Abraham Tanzer, be and the
same 1s hercby suspended for a period of five (5) days, effective
lkarch 18, 1940, at 1:00 A, M.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner,
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G.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ PROSTITUTES 7A50 DAYS.
In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
SAUL SCHATTEN, , c
8L Williah Strect ' ) ‘CONCLUSIONS
Newark, New Jbrsey, ‘ - AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License No. C-159, issued by )

- the Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Beverage Control of the City of
Newark.

George R, Sommer, Esq., Attorney for Licensee.
Stanton J. MacIntoeh, Esq., Attorney for Dppdrtnent of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Charges served upon the licensee allege that:

(1) On or about October 20 and 21, 1939, you allowed,
permitted or suffered known prostitutes or other
persons of 1ll repute in or upon your licensed
premlses in violation of Rule 4 of State Regula-
tions No. 20;

(2) On or about October 20 and 21, 1989, you allowed,
pernitted or suffered lewdness and Immoral activi-
ties in or upon your licensed premises in violation
of Rule b of State Regulations No. 20.

On the evening of October 20, 1939, Violet and
Julia were in defendantl's barroom. .Violet had been twice
convicted; in.1933, as a common prostitute, and in 1935 on a charge
of soliciting. Julia apparently had no criminal record.

, Investigators Gold and Togno, of thls Department, testi-
fied that when they entered the premises they sat at the bar with
the girls; that a smutty conversation was carried on in the pres-
ence of the bartender, Joseph Schatten; that Julia consented to
have sexual intercourse with Gold; that the bartender assured the
investigator, in response to an inquiry, that he was "safe'; that
the bartender suggested that both investigators and the girls shoul
go to the rear room of the licensed premises where they might have

“a Mlittle privacy"; that, after they were in the rear for a short

time, Gold left by a side door, ostensibly because of a dispute
with Julig but in reallty in order to notify the police; that, aftc
he left, Violet and Togno had a dispute after she had accepted
$1.75 from him, and that the lluensep, who was in the rear room,
then suggested to Violet that she take the investigator out to the
car or return the money; that the police then arrived and placed
the girls and the licensee under arrest.

The bartender denied cvervth¢mg except the smutty conver-
sation, which he saild was begun by one of the investigators. The
licensee admitted the ulcputa but saild that he told Violet to re-
turn t?o money because she was "taking nickel and dime to play
music. -

I dont't believe either of their stories.
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The evidence shows that both girls were nrostitutes and
that the bartender and the licensee knew that they were, I find
the licensee guilty as to the first charge and shall suspend the
license for thirty days.

The evidence is insufficient to sustain the second charge
and it is dismissed.

Accozdlngly, it is, on thlu 1l4th day of harch 1940,

ORDERED, -that. Plenary Retail Consumptlon License N&.C-159,
heretofore 1ssueq to Saul Schatten by the Municipal Board of Al-
coholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the same
18 hereby squenocd for a period of thirty (& 05 days, effective
March 18, 1940, at &:00 A. Ii,

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, .
Conmigssioner.

7. DiSCIPLiNARY PROCEEDINGS - TIED HOUSES .- PENALTY AND PROCEDURE
IN RESPECT TO DECISTON IN BULLETIN oq 2, ITEM 14, MODIFIED.
Dear Sirs Re: T. J. il

lask, T/a quality Beverage Co.,
1700 Federal

St., Camden, 1. J.

While we naturally rﬂg“ et that it was necessary for the

Commissioner to decide as he did, we are of COurse prepared to

carry out his order. ir. Milask asks, however, whether or not,
1f he Immedlately disposes of the properties Lﬂ question, neamely,
7 MNorth Forklanding Road and 203 Kailghn Avenue, by bona fide
sales, I believe the other property is not his, the suspension of
the distributort's license may be avoided. I think you will agree
with us, as the examination of tihls case indicates, that there
was in fact no tiled house and no effort to gecure such a house,
In other words, the violation in question was technical in natur:
and so far as I xnow, the particular point in question had never
been previously decided. :

Very truly yours,
Alfred E. Driscoll,
For Starr, Summerill & Lloyd.
March 16, 1940
Hon. Alfred E. Driscoll,
Camden, N. J.

Dear Mr. Driscoll: Re: I. J. Milask, T/a Quality Beverage Co,
9 £

Uponn reflection, I think that your points as to the pen-
alty are well taken, for I did find that there was no tied house
in fact, and no conscious ecffort, so far as I could ascertain,
to create such a situation. Certain it is that the particular
point had not been previously decided.

Consequantly, while I believe that Tho ruling made 1is
correct, I deem that the penalty is too severe in thet 1t in-
flicts a minimum penalty of five days irrespectlv; of compliance
with the provision that Miiasi sever his connection out and out
with the Dots Securities Corp. and the Exchange Securities Co.
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" Milask asks whether or not, if he immediately disposes
of the properties in question, namely, 7 North Forklanding
Road and 303 Kaighn Avenue, by bona flde sales, the cuspep910n

f his license may be avoided.

In view of the considerations aforesaid, the answer will
be in the affirmative, providing, of course, that the sale is
out and out and not subject to any. understanding, agreement, or
trust, secret or otherwise It 1s not necessary, however, to
adopt such drastic measures, for it may be very hard to make a
forced sale of these propcrtles without great sacrifice of price.
All that the order requires is that Milask sever his connection,
out and out, with the two holding companies which is wholly
within his powe whereas to insist that the companies respec-
tively sell the prOpertleu might be something beyond his control.

Your letter Speaks of immediate disposal. If the dis-
position along either line above mentioned is accomplished and
certified to me with reasonable dispatch, it will be a satisfac-
tory compliance. TFor that purpose, rpallzlng that the coming
week 1s broken up by a holiday and the Easter weekend, I herubj
grant Milask a period of two weeks from date hereof to effect
and certify to me such disposition. Thercafter an order will be
entered 1lifting the suspension.

As the suspension had been ordered to run for five days
commencing this coming ilonday, March 18th, and directions had
been issued to the Camden Chief of Police to pick up the license
on that day, I have wired the Chief this afternoon cancelling my
earlier order, and to take no further steps to pick up the license
until further word from me. -

In effec t, I am presently 1if tlwg the suspension for a
period of two weeks pending compllance as hereinbefore indicated,

Very truly yours,
D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Coummissionar,
ELIGIBILITY —’MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED - CONCLUSIONS.
March 13, 1940

Res Case No., 313

On October 20, 18&7, armed with a toy pistol, and face
masacd, applicant Cnter d tnx rear room of a tavern and stole
VS 00 from a patron and $81,00 from the proprietor. As a result,
he was arrested and chafged with the crime of robbery, to which
he pleaded guilty. He was sentenced to probation for three years
and ordered to make restitution.

Applicant!'!s explanation at the hearing was that, "I read
a detective magazine, and I thought I would get smart e,

The erime of robbery per se anOlVbS moral turpitude.
Re Kennedy, Bulletin 118, Item 10. The fact that JQpllCant'
weapon was a toy pistol ¢S lmmatewial, The intimidation intended
and result accomplished were as effective as 1f he had used a
real revolver.
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APPROVED:

Investigation also discloses that he had been convicted

of petit larceny on November 5, 1930 and sentenced to time al-

ready served (fifteen days)

It is reconmenaea tﬂat aDﬁllLaDC be advised that he is
ineligible to be employed by a llquor licensee in this State.

Samuel B. Helfand,.
Attorney.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commlpbloner.

ELIGIBILITY - MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED - CONCLUSIONS.:
March 16, 1940
Re: Case No. 314

On four separate occaslons, twice in 1932 and twice in
1988, applicant was convicted of gambling, in violation of munici-
pal ordinance.

On March 20, 1935, applicant pleaded non vult to a statu-
tory charge of gambling in the Essex County Court of Special
u@SSlons, and was placed on probation for one year and fined
$100.00. This conviction resulted frow applicant!s having taken
bets on Horse races at the establishuent where he was. apprehended,
for a period of four months prior to his arrest.

Thus, applicant has been five times convicted of the same -
type of offense. True, the four convictions of munlclpal ordin-
ances are not convictions.of "erimes!" within the meaning of '
R. 5. .+—25, 26. Re Case No. 249, Bulletin 303, Item 8. Never-
thbless, they are a pertinent circumstance to be considered in

[

determining whether the 1935 conviction involves moral turpitude.

One who, with two prior convictions to his discredit, re-
peats the same kind of misconduct, not only once but three'times,
must be said to be utterly lackin g in any regard for law and
order. It is indicative of "a bent of mind - an obtuseness to
the rules of organized society - a continuced refusal to abide
thereby, which is a potent, 1f not so glaring, form of moral tur-
pitude”, Cf. He Case No. 246, Bulletin 293, Item 10.

This conclusion is supported by a r@port rcceived from the

- Probation De partmhnL whlch in part, reads:

n ‘ was under our supervision until Hay 2,
1938, ~when Be was discharged (w1thout improvement) .
At thdt time he had pﬂlu only $35. of his finc and
the balance was remitted by ﬁhe court. His record
under supervision was not satisfactory. The proba-
tion officer made the following observation:
'Dislikes commonplace work and unable to g€t work to
his liking. Questionable companions.!n

I believe that applicant's conviction in 1935, under the
circumstances, involves moral turpitude.
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Tt is unnecessary, therefore, to determine whether the
crime of adultery, of which dppllcant was conv1cteq on- Septﬂmber 9,
1980, 1nvolves that element. . C :

It is recommended that applicant be aav1oeo thdt he 1is
ineligible to' be employed by a llquor ¢1censnp 1n ‘this otdte,

Approved as to.result. = .. . : Samuel B. Helfand,
D, FREDERICK BURNETT, .. Attorney.
Commissioner.

10. -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS - 144 DAYS' SUSP&NSION FOR
FILTHY SHOW.

March 18, 1940
Philip P. Costello,
City Clerk, ,
Perth Amboy, N. J.

My dear Hr. Costello:

I have before me staff report and your letter re disci-
plinary proceadings against Steve Szebeledy, 28l Grace Street,
charged with permitting a lewd show on his licensed preumises, and
note that he was found guilty and his license suspended for the
balance of the term - a period of 144 days.

Since perchance the case may come before me on appeal I
can, of course, express no opinion as to the merits. However, I
have no hesitancy in expressing my thanks to the Board of Commis-—
sioners for their conduct of the proccedings, and, if the facts
reported be established,the substantial and-stinging penalty im-
posed.

As I get the picture the licensee rented his hall to
the baseball team of a local manufacturer who decided that they
could raise the money for equipment by running a dirty show. At
a dollar a head, approximately 250 local patrons of the arts must
have got their money's worth since the show involved at least
three females who danced without a stitch and threw their bodies
into the laps of the spectators, who ﬁpaarpntly cooperated whole-
heartedly in licentiousness and utter abandon. As 1f this were
not enough just before the plaCL was "pullwu” a disgusting mo-
“tion picture was put on featuring men and women in flagrante delictu
with a dog as an alternate, which-left nothing to 1mag1naulons ;
already inflamed by the strinped wantons

The Board of COmmissioners has done 1ts work unflinchingly
and well in heavily penalizing a licensee for permitting, on li-
censed premises, such a foul and revolting spectacle utterly out of
place anywhere, ' ‘

Very truly yours
D. FREDERICK B}BNETT5
Commissioner.
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11.SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - HEREIN OF CLUB WINE AND THE
DANGERE OF GRATUITOUS ADVICE AT POLITICAL RALLIES.

In the Matter of the Seizure on :

January 25, 1840, of six 50-gallon ' ‘
barrels of wine at 365 Totowa Avenue : Cases #b66b-5666
and thPee 50-gallon barrels of wine ' '

at. 139 Sherman Avenue, both in the : ‘On Hearing
City of Paterson, County of Passaic, CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

.80

and State of New Jersey.

4

Charles J. Alfano, Esq., Attorney for Cesare Battiste- Itallan
Independent POllthdl Club;. Inc.

Herry Castelbaum, Esqg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. o

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On Jsnuary &b, 1940, investngtors of this Department, ac-
oomnanlea by Paterson pollce seized approximately 265 gallons of
wine (barreled) in the cellar of the club #quarters of the Cesare
Battiste Italian Indcpenaent Political Club, Inc., 365 Totowa
Avenue, Paterson, and 150 gallons of wine (al 0 barrgled) at the

home of Frank Cole, a club member, 139 Sherman Avenue, Paterson.

The wine at both places was macde by the Club without-1li-~
cense in November 1939 for the personal consumption of 1ts members.,
There is no evidence of' any actual or intended sale.

The Club's secretary testified that, last Fall, the Club
decided upon making instead of buying the wine to be served at its
social gatherings; that, accordingly, $100. or $125., worth of
grapes were purchased with monsy contributzd by Club members; that
most of tne grapes were unloaded at the Club and the rest, betause
of the Clubt's lack of facilities, at Colels home; that the Club be-
lieved it was legal to convert the grapes into wine because speak-
ers at one of its political rallies so informed them. Thus:

"Q. Was a permit secured? A. No.
Q. Why wasn'!t it secured? A. Before the Pf;mary Election
we have a big rally, and we offer everything free there
for political people. At the same time, we ask 1if we
can have some wine there for use of our members, They
say, 'As long as you don't sell it, you can have a
little wine for yourselves.! .
When you say 'they'!, who do you mean? A. Some political
men that came up there. '
Speakers? A, Yes, political speakers.
Because of the 1uiormatlon that you recei ived from the
speakers, is that the rsason you made the wine without
a permit? A, Yes.
Q. You believed you had a r
T mit? AL Yes, we bel Ve

C@

D

1gﬂt to make 1t W1Tnout a per-
d. ' ,
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It would be well if these speakers did not look on the
wine when it was red. Thelir enthusiastic pronouncements, although
coinciding with the desires of their auditors, are apt to beconme
a mocker and may change political faith.

Their advice notwithstanding, the Alcoholic Beverage Law-
absolutely prohibits the manufacture of wine for any purpose what-
soever without proper license or permit. K. 5. 33:1-2. Hence,
the Clubts wine, being made without any such license or permit,
constitutes unlawful property and is subject to forfeiture.

R. 5. 33:1-1(1 and y), 66.

However, where wine has been made without benefit of 1li-
cense or permit but in good faith, for personal consumption and
without contemplation of sale, and in ignorance of the law, I have
in the past, despite the fect that the wine is technically unlawful,
nevertheless authorized the issuance of a gpecial permit to store
the wine for such personal comsumption. I see no reason in such
cases for outright confiscation of the wine, which will result in
only economic waste, when, in lieu of such confiscation, the wine
may be returned and the innocent maker penalized against a repeti-
tion of the illicit manufacture by obtaining a permit at punitive
fee and under the punitive condition of paying the cost of seizure
and storage of the wine, 8ee Re gelzurs Case 5206, Bulletin 855,
Iten 6. ' '

Accoraingly, it is ORDERED that the wine be returned, but
only upon condition that on or before the 19th day of April, 1940,
the Cesare Battiste Italian Independent Political Club, Inc. ap-
plies for and obtains a special permit (costing %259005 for the
wine, pays the full costs incident to the storage and selzure, and
complies with whatever requirements may be imposed by the State Tax
Department, Beverage Tax Division; otherwise the wine will be re-
tained for ths use of hospitals and State, County and municipal
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of
the Commissioner.

D. FREDEEICK BURNETT,
_ Commissioner.
Dated: March 19, 1940,
12. EGG-NOGS - EASTER DISPENSATION.
_ ‘ - March 19, 1940 -~
Galloway Township Beverage Association, Inc.,
c/o Henry Hillyer, Secretary,
P. 0. Cologne, N. J,.
Gentlemens

I am glad to say that no abuse has resulted from the
special dispensation of serving egg-nogs during the Faster holidays.

The privilege will be permitted this year commencing
Thursday, March 2lst and expiring on Monday, iarch £5th, at mid-
night.

With Spring-time greetings, I am
Sincerely yours,

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissicner.
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LLCFNS’“S - DUAL CAPACITIES - HEREIN OF THE NOTARY PUBLIC.

uear Slr'”

T am the holder of a "Cn. license and - couauct my buol—

‘ness at the above address. I am-a notary publlc of New Jersey
and I would like to know whether or not it is permissible ior
me to display a sign with the legend "Notary Public" any plac
on thé outside of my bus 1ncs° premises.: _

- Yours very truly,
David Sturcz’

March 19, 1940

lir. David Sturcz,
;Bayonne,+N,_Jﬁ

My dear Mr. Sturpz

Protesuu.op notes uncollcctmd and assevpratlons of

formldﬂbley if not four, dimensions have been made and taken -
in taverns since the mind of man runneth not to the contrary.
A Notary Public is one whose certifications are entitled to
profound credence, whose Jjurat is incontestable and whose scal
needs no proof — indeed an an01ent and h010rable offlcel

Itts a pleasure to say thut you'mdy aLsplayithe legend. .

Very truly yours, -
D FREDERICK . BURNETT,
- Commissioner. = . .

SEILUREb - CONFISCATIOV PlOCE DINGb - PADLOCK ORDFR MODIFIED

In the Mattef of the Seizure - )- . Case 5647,
on December 14, 1939, of a "

number of still partb at 275 ngh— )g s

land Road, in the e Village of ‘ R _ORDER;-
South Orange, Countx of Essex dﬁd ) S
State of New Jeroey

| BY THE COULMISSIONLR

On Tebvualv 14 1940 Conclu510n5 and OrdeL were ontered

herein whereby, among othel thlﬂ s, it was ordered that the

building erected on premises located at 275 Highland Road, in the
Village of South Orange, should not be used or occupied for any
purpose whatsoever for a period of le months, commencing the
14th dey of March; 1940.

0

Austin J. Waldron, a resident of ‘the Village of South
range, who has been a general contractor since 1206, has re-

quested a lifting of the padlock. He declares that the property
known as 275 Highland Road, South Orangb is owned- by Dr. James
F. Waldron; that a building 1s being e ctﬂd on said property.
and the shed must be removed to make room for a new home; that
the shed 1s only used for the storage of tools and building
material, and that it would be & hardship on the owner- if the

3

o

hed has to . remain padlocked for six months.

At the hearing previously held, no one appeared t0 -
ppose padlocking of the premises. However, from a review of the

T
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flle and the new matter SUbﬁlttbd by Austin J. Waldron, I am

atisfied that the presént owner of the nropbrty was not the owher
of the still parts which were found in the shed, and furtb@r that
the padlocking of thie sneo imposes an undug hardship upon thm owner
of the property. £

ACﬂordlngly, it is, on thié 19th day of March, 1940,

ORDERED that the padlock herstofore imposed be lifted,
effective imme ataly

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.

15. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS ~ ORDER RESCINDED IN PART.

In the Matter of the Seizure on ). SRR
October 10, 1939 of Hlijah Olive!s " Case 5bH96
Buick Seédan and two l-gallon glass : ‘
jugs of alcoholic beverages found } .

therein, in the vicinity of 171 ) ORDER
Spruce Street, and a number of "
still parts found at 38 Beacon
Street, both in the City of Newark,
County of Essex and State of New
Jersey.

)
L Lo -)

Nt

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

By Order entered on January 14, 1940, a Bulck Sedan was
ordered returned to General Motors Acceptamco'Corpolatioa, provided
that on or before Fboruary 14, 1940 1t pald the costs involved in
the seilzure and storags of the outomoblle. :

It now appears that these costs have not been paid, and
that ths General Motors Acceptance Corporation has since! Advised
that it is abandoning further actlon insofar as the uutom001le is
concerned.,

I therefore rescind so much of the Order as directed the
return of said motor ven10169 and instead it 1s ORDERED that 1t be
retained for the use of ‘hos pltuls‘and State, County and municipal
institutions. : ' ' -

Ry

/ ST
’/74\\ g w L 1! ;,(')'“{ "".‘: LV i . :1‘/( /I/ .
Commlssioner.
Dated: March 19, 1940.
bt adiely -

. f ’ ' .



